

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 21-48**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANT FFY20 HMEP PROGRAM SUBAWARD, CFDA NO. 20.703

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Highlands, as Subrecipient, has been awarded a subgrant from the Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General, U.S. Department of Transportation, PHMSA; and

**WHEREAS,** the Federal Grant Program is FFY20 HMEP Planning and Training and the project is titled FY20 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS,** the subaward number is 693JK31940030HMEP, the performance period is September 30, 2020 through September 30, 2021 and the Federal award is \$11,050.00 with no inkind or cash match, or local matching funds (hereafter Subaward); and

WHEREAS, Subrecipient Borough of Highlands does hereby accept the Subaward; and

**WHEREAS**, the Subrecipient is accepting the Subaward for the purpose of training employees to respond to accidents and incidents involving hazardous materials and/or develop emergency hazardous incident plans.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that it hereby accepts the Subaward in the amount of \$11,050.00 for the performance period of September 30, 2020 through September 30, 2021 for the purpose of training employees to respond to accidents and incidents involving hazardous materials and/or develop emergency hazardous incident plans.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Borough Administrator is hereby designated as the official representative of the Borough in connection with this Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant and is hereby directed and authorized to act on behalf of the Borough and shall provide any additional information to the State or such other agency as may be required.

## Motion to Approve R-21-48:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
MARTIN			X			
MAZZOLA			X			
MELNYK		X	X			
OLSZEWSKI			X			
BROULLON	X		X			

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: February 3, 2021

Michelle Hutchinson Acting Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands